

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT  2 East 14th Avenue  Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: March 9, 2015 2:51 PM  FILING ID: 8CDDED0EA440C  CASE NUMBER: 2014SC224</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲COURT USE ONLY▲</p>
<p>Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  Published Opinion:  2014 COA 13 (Feb. 13, 2014), by  Hon. Fox, J., Navarro, J., concurs, and Jones, J.,  dissents.  Case No.: 13CA0517  Grand County District Court Case No. 12CV132  Hon. Mary C. Hoak, Judge</p>	<p><b>Supreme Court  Case No.: 2014SC224</b></p>
<p><b>Petitioner:</b> Salynda E. Fleury, individually, on  behalf of Indyka Norris and Sage Norris, and as  surviving spouse of Christopher H. Norris,</p> <p>v.</p> <p><b>Respondent:</b> IntraWest Winter Park Operations  Corp.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;"><b>OPENING BRIEF</b></p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Petitioner:</i>  James G. Heckbert, Atty. No. 37230  Diane Vaksdal Smith, Atty. No. 14340  Nelson P. Boyle, Atty. No. 39525  Burg Simpson Eldredge Hersh &amp; Jardine, PC  40 Inverness Drive East  Englewood, CO 80112  Tel: (303) 792-5595   Fax: (303) 708-0527  JHeckbert@BurgSimpson.com  DSmith@BurgSimpson.com  NBoyle@BurgSimpson.com</p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Nature of the Case .....2

    B. Course of Proceedings in the District Court .....3

    C. Disposition in the Court of Appeals .....3

        1. The Majority Opinion .....4

        2. The Dissenting Opinion .....4

III. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS .....6

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION OF THE ISSUE .....9

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....9

VI. ARGUMENT .....12

    A. The SSA's definition of "inherent dangers and risks of skiing" does not include in-bounds avalanches in areas open to skiers .....12

        1. When an unambiguous statute abrogates the common law, the Court must read it narrowly to find and apply its plain meaning. ....13

        2. The SSA prescribes the duties and liabilities of ski area operators and skiers .....14

        3. The statute is not ambiguous and does not immunize ski area operators from suit for in-bounds avalanches in open areas .....17

B. Courts do not add words or terms to expand a statute's meaning and they strain not to expand a list to include items unlike those the General assembly included .....	20
1. Courts will not pen new language in finite, enumerated lists without clear permission from the General Assembly, and typically will restrain their reading, favoring strict construction of statutes abrogating the common law .....	20
2. Despite abundant controlling precedent to the contrary, the court of appeals inserted avalanches into the General Assembly's definition and expanded the SSA's otherwise limited immunity for ski area operators .....	22
C. Even if the statute is ambiguous, avalanche does not fall within the definition for which there is limited immunity .....	24
1. When a statute is ambiguous, the Court resorts to rules of statutory construction, legislative history, and other tools to determine and give meaning to the General Assembly's intent .....	24
2. The SSA's "legislative declaration" limits its scope .....	26
3. The General Assembly chose to leave "avalanches" out of the definition, removed the expansive words from the definition before enacting it, and intended a narrow reading of the common and avoidable things it listed .....	27
4. The 2004 amendment nine years after <i>Graven</i> did not dramatically expand the definition .....	34
5. The General Assembly's choice to vary its use of terms indicates its intention that the word including at issue here had a narrower meaning than its use of broader variations throughout the SSA .....	37

6. Other provisions of the SSA also show that avalanche is not an inherent risk of skiing .....	38
7. Other States' SSAs support Ms. Fleury's reading of the Colorado SSA .....	38
VII. CONCLUSION .....	39
VIII. APPENDICES .....	40
1. 1979 Session Laws	
2. 1990 Session Laws	
3. 2004 Session Laws	
4. Meyer, John, "Loveland's Over the Rainbow was cleared by human-set avalanche," <i>Denver Post</i> , October 16, 2012.	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Archer Daniels Midland Co. v. State</i> , 690 P.2d 177 (Colo. 1984) .....	29
<i>Avicomm, Inc. v. Colo. Pub. Utils. Comm'n.</i> , 955 P.2d 1023 (Colo. 1998) .....	13
<i>Bayer v. Crested Butte Mt. Resort</i> , 960 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bedford v. Johnson</i> , 78 P.2d 373 (Colo. 1938) .....	20, 22, 35
<i>Carlson v. Ferris</i> , 85 P.3d 504 (Colo. 2003) .....	37
<i>Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort</i> , 808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991) .....	27
<i>Cooper v. People</i> , 973 P.2d 1234 (Colo. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doering ex rel. Barrett v. Copper Mountain</i> , 259 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Exotic Coins, Inc. v. Beacom</i> , 699 P.2d 930 (Colo. 1985) .....	22, 35
<i>Farmers Group, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 805 P.2d 419 (Colo. 1991) .....	25
<i>Fleury v. IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</i> , 2014 COA 13 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gallegos v. Phipps</i> , 779 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1989) .....	36
<i>Graven v. Vail Associates</i> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawes v. Colo. Div. of Ins.</i> , 65 P.3d 1008 (Colo. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson County Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff</i> , 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010) .....	28

<i>Kumar v. Copper Mt. Resort</i> , 431 Fed. Appx. 736 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>LaDuke v. CF &amp; I Steel Corp.</i> , 785 P. 2d 605 (Colo. 1990) .....	22, 35
<i>Lombard v. Colorado Outdoor Educ. Center Inc.</i> , 187 P.3d 565 (Colo. 2008) .....	32, 36
<i>Melat, Pressman &amp; Higbie, L.L.P. v. Hannon Law Firm, L.L.C.</i> , 2012 CO 61 .....	9
<i>People v. Gross</i> , 830 P2d 933 (Colo 1992) .....	21, 22
<i>People v. Summers</i> , 208 P.3d 251 (Colo. 2009) .....	29
<i>People v. White</i> , 242 P.3d 1121 (Colo. 2010) .....	37
<i>Robinson v. Colo. State Lottery Div.</i> , 179 P.3d 998 (Colo. 2008) .....	37
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rowan v. Vail Holdings, Inc.</i> , 31 F.Supp.2d 889 (D. Colo. 1998) .....	28
<i>Specialty Rests. Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 231 P.3d 393 (Colo. 2010) .....	13, 18
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007) .....	13
<i>Vigil v. Franklin</i> , 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004) .....	20, 22, 35
<i>Welby Gardens v. Adams County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 71 P.3d 992 (Colo. 2003) .....	17
<i>Weinstein v. Colborne Foodbotics, LLC</i> , 2013 CO 33 .....	13

**Statutes**

§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. ....18

§ 2-4-203, C.R.S. ....25, 27

§ 13-21-102.5(2)(a), C.R.S. ....21

§ 13-21-102.5(2)(b), C.R.S. ....21

§ 13-21-102.5(5), C.R.S. ....21

§ 13-21-115, C.R.S. ....36

§ 13-22-107, C.R.S. ....36

§ 13-64-204, C.R.S. ....21

§ 18-12-101, C.R.S. ....21

§ 33-44-101, C.R.S. ....1

§ 33-44-102, C.R.S. ....15, 26, 27

§ 33-44-103(3.5), C.R.S. .... *passim*

§ 33-44-103(8), C.R.S. ....24

§ 33-44-103(10), C.R.S. ....16

§ 33-44-106, C.R.S. ....15

§ 33-44-107, C.R.S. ....15

§ 33-44-107(2)(d), C.R.S. ....16

§ 33-44-107(8), C.R.S. ....10



§ 33-44-107(8)(b), C.R.S. ....	38
§ 33-44-107(8)(c), C.R.S. ....	38
§ 33-44-108, C.R.S. ....	15
§ 33-44-109, C.R.S. ....	15, 26
§ 33-44-112, C.R.S. ....	1, 4, 12, 26
Ch. 341, § 1 2004 Colo. Sess. Laws 1383 .....	16, 34, 36

**Rules**

C.R.C.P. 12(b)(6) .....	3
C.R.C.P. 12(c) .....	3, 9

**Other Authorities**

March 1990 H. Comte. Ref. Rpt. ....	32
Alaska Stat. § 05.45.200(3) .....	38
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1106 .....	38
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15217(1)(A) .....	38
Mich. Comp. Laws, § 408.342(2) .....	38
Mont. Code Ann. § 22-2-702(2)(c) .....	38, 39
N.M. Stat. § 24-15-10 .....	38

Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.970(1) .....38  
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-4-402(1) ..... 27, 3
